Year Revenue
Total

Expenses EBITDA
EBITDA
Margin Capex

Changes
in WC Taxation FCFF

Mid
point
factor

Present
value
factor

PV
of Cash
Flows

FY26  115 20 95 83% 0 (4) 0 100 0.50 0.96 96

FY27 115 21 95 82% 0 (21) 0 115 1.50 0.90 104

FY28 115 21 94 81% 0 (21) 2 113 2.50 0.84 94

FY29 115 22 93 81% 0 (21) 6 107 3.50 0.78 83

FY30 115 23 92 80% 0 (21) 9 104 4.50 0.72 75

FY31 115 24 88 77% 0 (21) 10 99 5.50 0.67 67

FY32 115 25 90 78% 0 (1) 12 79 6.50 0.63 49

FY33 115 26 89 78% 0 (0) 14 76 7.50 0.58 44

FY34 115 27 82 72% 0 (0) 13 69 8.50 0.54 38

FY35 115 28 87 76% 0 (0) 16 72 9.50 0.50 36

FY36 115 29 86 75% 0 (0) 16 70 10.50 0.47 33

FY37 115 30 85 74% 0 (0) 17 69 11.50 0.44 30

Present Value of Explicit Period Cash Flows   750

Present Value of Terminal Period (TV) Cash Flows   4

Enterprise Value   754

 Present value of terminal cashflow consist of release of working capital

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

194

Appendix 3.1: Sensitivity analysis – Changing WACC by ±0.5%

I. Transmission Assets-

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs
Base
WACC EV

WACC
EV

WACC
EV

+0.50% -0.50%
1  BDTCL  7.79%   20,349  8.29%   19,289  7.29%   21,547
2  JTCL  7.89%   16,434  8.39%   15,573  7.39%   17,405
3  MTL  7.51%   6,228  8.01%   5,887  7.01%   6,615
4  RTCL  7.34%   4,439  7.84%   4,218  6.84%   4,688
5  PKTCL  7.34%   6,777  7.84%   6,448  6.84%   7,150
6A  PTCL I

7.67%   4,474  8.17%   4,249  7.17%   4,730
6B  PTCL II
7A  NRSS I  7.28%   42,926  7.78%   40,880  6.78%   45,242
7B  NRSS II  NA   316  NA   NA
8  OGPTL  7.57%   14,731  8.07%   13,980  7.07%   15,583

9  ENICL
7.94% to

10.98%
   11,469

8.44% to
11.48%

   11,125
7.44% to

10.48%
   11,839

10A  GPTL I  7.53%   11,999  8.03%   11,416  7.03%   12,657
10B  GPTL II  NA   32  NA   NA
11  NERTL  7.41%   57,387  7.91%   54,006  6.91%   61,246
12  RSTCPL  7.85%   2,810  8.35%   2,667  7.35%   2,971
13  KHTL  7.58%   17,699  8.08%   16,801  7.08%   18,716
14  JKTPL  7.30%   2,846  7.80%   2,754  6.80%   2,943
15  PrKTCL  7.64%   7,032  8.14%   6,696  7.14%   7,410

16A  KTL - I
7.91%   5,283  8.41%   5,035  7.41%   5,561  16B  KTL - II

16C  KTL - III
17  KTCO  NA   403  NA   403  NA   403
18  TL SitamauSS  NA   76  NA   76  NA   76
19  DPTL  NA   659  NA   659  NA   659
20  IPTL  NA   880  NA   880  NA   880
21  RKTPL  NA   120  NA   120  NA   120

Total of SPVs  2,35,370   2,23,162   2,48,441

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

195

II. Solar Assets-
   INR Mn

Sr
No.

SPVs
Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
+0.50% -0.50%

22  ISPL 1  8.13%   3,246  8.63%   3,156  7.63%   3,341

23  ISPL 2  8.19%   3,460  8.69%   3,362  7.69%   3,563
24  TNSEPL  8.03%   2,089  8.53%   2,034  7.53%   2,147
25  UMD   8.08%   2,246  8.58%   2,182  7.58%   2,312
26  SP Solar  8.07%   3,366  8.57%   3,271  7.57%   3,466
27  TL Raj  7.95%   2,200  8.45%   2,138  7.45%   2,265
28  Solar Edge  8.27%   9,199  8.77%   8,919  7.77%   9,494
29  TL Charanka  7.89%   701  8.39%   684  7.39%   718
30  TL Tinwari  7.64%   767  8.14%   750  7.14%   785
31  PLG  8.36%   1,116  8.86%   1,088  7.86%   1,175
32  USUPL  7.69%   4,018  8.19%   3,927  7.19%   4,113
33  Globus  8.15%   1,803  8.65%   1,751  7.65%   1,856
34  TL Patlasi  8.10%   1,353  8.60%   1,319  7.60%   1,389
35  TL Nangla  7.93%   322  8.43%   313  7.43%   333
36  TL Gadna  7.86%   504  8.36%   490  7.36%   519

37  GGEL  7.95%   7,179  8.45%   7,025  7.45%   7,340
38  RSUPL  8.09%   15,788  8.59%   15,249  7.59%   16,362

Total of Solar Assets (B)   59,356   57,659   61,178

III.   Battery Storage Asset

Sr No. SPVs Base WACC EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
0.50% -0.50%

39 KBPL 7.47%   754  7.97%   738  6.97%   770
40 GBPL N.A.   135   N.A.   135  N.A.   135
41 RBPL N.A.   -52   N.A.   -52 N.A.   -52

Total of Battery Storage Assets (B)   837   821   853

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

196

IV.   Fair enterprise Value

Particulars
EV EV

(WACC +0.50%)
EV

(WACC -0.50%)
 Total Fair EV of Transmission Assets (A) 2,35,370 2,23,162 2,48,441
 Total Fair EV of Solar Assets (B) 59,356 57,659 61,178
 Total Fair EV of Battery Storage Asset (C) 837 821 853
Total Fair Enterprise Value of SPVs (A+B+C) 2,95,563 2,81,642 3,10,472

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

197

Appendix 3.2: Sensitivity analysis – Changing WACC by ±1%

I. Transmission Assets
   INR Mn

Sr.
No.

SPVs Base WACC EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
+1.00% -1.00%

1  BDTCL  7.79%   20,349  8.79%   18,344  6.79%   22,914
2  JTCL  7.89%   16,434  8.89%   14,804  6.89%   18,508
3  MTL  7.51%   6,228  8.51%   5,586  6.51%   7,061
4  RTCL  7.34%   4,439  8.34%   4,021  6.34%   4,971
5  PKTCL  7.34%   6,777  8.34%   6,155  6.34%   7,576
6A  PTCL I

7.67%   4,474  8.67%   4,049  6.67%   5,022
6B  PTCL II
7A  NRSS I  7.28%   42,926  8.28%   39,056  6.28%   47,889
7B  NRSS II  NA   316  NA   NA
8  OGPTL  7.57%   14,731  8.57%   13,311  6.57%   16,560

9  ENICL  7.94% to
10.98%

   11,469  8.94% to
11.98%

   10,803  6.94% to
9.98%

   12,238

10A  GPTL I  7.53%   11,999  8.53%   10,895  6.53%   13,407
10B  GPTL II  NA   32  NA   NA
11  NERTL  7.41%   57,387  8.41%   51,021  6.41%   65,696
12  RSTCPL  7.85%   2,810  8.85%   2,540  6.85%   3,155
13  KHTL  7.58%   17,699  8.58%   16,002  6.58%   19,879
14  JKTPL  7.30%   2,846  8.30%   2,668  6.30%   3,045
15  PrKTCL  7.64%   7,032  8.64%   6,396  6.64%   7,840
16A  KTL - I

7.91%   5,283  8.91%   4,812  6.91%   5,874  16B  KTL - II
16C  KTL - III
17  KTCO  NA   403  NA   403  NA   403
18  TL SitamauSS  NA   76  NA   76  NA   76
19  DPTL  NA   659  NA   659  NA   659
20  IPTL  NA   880  NA   880  NA   880
21  RKTPL  NA   120  NA   120  NA   120

Total of SPVs  2,35,370   2,12,601   2,63,773

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

198

II.  Solar Assets
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
+1.00% -1.00%

22 ISPL 1 8.13%   3,246  9.13%   3,070  7.13%   3,441

[…]

38 RSUPL 8.09%   15,788  9.09%   14,743  7.09%   16,975

Total of Solar Assets (B)   59,356   56,049   63,042

III. Battery Storage Assets

Sr No. SPVs
Base
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
WACC

EV
+1.00% -1.00%

39 KBPL 7.47% 754  8.47% 723  6.47% 788
40 GBPL N.A.   135 N.A.   135 N.A.   135
41 RBPL N.A.   -52  N.A.   -52  N.A.   -52

Total of Battery Storage Assets (C)   837   806   871

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

199

III.   Fair enterprise Value

Particulars

EV
EV

(WACC
+1.00%)

EV
(WACC -
1.00%)

 Total Fair EV of Transmission Assets (A) 2,35,370 2,12,601 2,63,773
 Total Fair EV of Solar Assets (B) 59,356 56,049 63,042
 Total Fair EV of Solar Assets (C) 837 806 871
Total Fair Enterprise Value of SPVs (A+B+C) 2,95,563 2,69,456 3,27,686

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

200

Appendix 3.2: Sensitivity analysis – Changing Total expenses by ±20%
I. Transmission Assets

Sr .No. SPVs
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20.00%

EV at Expenses
-20%

1  BDTCL  20,349 19,856 20,842
2  JTCL  16,434 16,288 16,580
3  MTL  6,228 6,109 6,347
4  RTCL  4,439 4,385 4,493
5  PKTCL  6,777 6,664 6,890
6A  PTCL I

4,474 4,372 4,577
6B  PTCL II
7A  NRSS I  42,926 41,961 43,891
7B  NRSS II  316 316 316
8  OGPTL  14,731 14,561 14,901
9  ENICL  11,469 11,403 11,535

10A  GPTL I  11,999 11,580 12,418
10B  GPTL II  32 32 32
11  NERTL  57,387 56,478 58,295
12  RSTCPL  2,810 2,753 2,868
13  KhTL  17,699 17,498 17,900
14  JKTPL  2,846 2,688 3,003
15  PrKTCL  7,032 6,674 7,390

16A  KTL - I
5,283 5,032 5,535 16B  KTL - II

16C  KTL - III
17  KTCO  403 403 403
18  TL SitamauSS  76 76 76

19  DPTL  659 659 659
20  IPTL  880 880 880
21  RKTPL  120 120 120

Total of SPVs 2,35,370 2,30,788 2,39,950

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

201

II. Solar Assets

Sr
No.

SPVs
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses EV at Expenses
+20.00% -20.00%

22 ISPL 1   3,246   3,119   3,372
23 ISPL 2   3,460   3,328   3,592
24 TNSEPL   2,089   2,054   2,124
25 UMD   2,246   2,197   2,294
26 TL Kanji   3,366   3,298   3,434
27 TL Raj   2,200   2,140   2,260
28 Solar Edge   9,199   8,933   9,462
29 TL Charanka   701   666   735
30 TL Tinwari   767   738   796
31 PLG   1,116   1,099   1,133
32 USUPL   4,018   3,916   4,120
33 Globus   1,803   1,751   1,854
34 TL Patlasi   1,353   1,320   1,388
35 TL Nangla   322   309   335
36 TL Gadna   504   489   519
37 GGEL   7,179   6,988   7,366
38 RSUPL   15,788   15,225   16,347

Total of SPVs 59,356 57,570 61,131

III. Battery Storage Assets

Sr
No.

SPVs
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20.00%

EV at Expenses
 -20.00%

39 KBPL 754 722 785

40 GBPL 135 135 135

41 RBPL -52 -52 -52

 Total of SPVs 837 805 868

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

202

IV. Fair enterprise Value

Particulars  EV
EV

(Exp +20.00%)
EV

(Exp -20.00%)
 Total Fair EV of Transmission Assets (A) 2,35,370 2,30,788 2,39,950
 Total Fair EV of Solar Assets (B) 59,356 57,570 61,131
 Total Fair EV of Battery Storage Asset (C) 837 805 868
Total Fair Enterprise Value of SPVs (A+B+C)  2,95,563   2,89,163   3,01,949

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

203

Appendix 3.3: Sensitivity analysis – Changing Terminal value by ±20%

I. Transmission Assets
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs Base TV EV TV'+20.00% EV TV '-20.00% EV

1  BDTCL   2,811   20,349   3,373   20,911   2,249   19,786
2  JTCL   2,224   16,434   2,669   16,879   1,779   15,989
3  MTL   721   6,228   866   6,372   577   6,084
4  RTCL   461   4,439   554   4,531   369   4,347
5  PKTCL   736   6,777   883   6,924   588   6,630
6A  PTCL I

   283   4,474   340   4,531   226   4,418
6B  PTCL II
7A  NRSS I   3,704   42,926   4,445   43,667   2,963   42,185
7B  NRSS II   NA   316   NA   316   NA   316
8  OGPTL   1,379   14,731   1,654   15,007   1,103   14,455
9  ENICL   1,758   11,469   2,109   11,820   1,406   11,117

10A  GPTL I   943   11,999   1,132   12,188   755   11,810
10B  GPTL II   NA   32   NA   32   NA   32
11  NERTL   5,796   57,387   6,956   58,546   4,637   56,227
12  RSTCPL   373   2,810   447   2,885   298   2,736
13  KhTL   1,596   17,699   1,915   18,018   1,277   17,380
14  JKTPL   NA   2,846   NA   2,846   NA   2,846
15  PrKTCL   772   7,032   926   7,186   618   6,877
16A  KTL - I

   257   5,283   309   5,335   206   5,232  16B  KTL - II
16C  KTL - III
17  KTCO  NA   403  NA   403   NA   403
18  TL SitamauSS  NA   76  NA   76   NA   76
19  DPTL  NA   659  NA   659  NA   659
20  IPTL  NA   880  NA   880  NA   880
21  RKTPL  NA   120  NA   118  NA   118

Total of SPVs  2,35,370   2,40,130   2,30,604

Valuation Report | SPVs of IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust | March 2025

204

II. Solar Assets
   INR Mn

Sr No SPVs Base TV EV
TV

EV
TV

EV
+20.00% -20.00%

22 ISPL 1 67 3246 81   3,259  54   3,232
23 ISPL 2 58 3460 70   3,472  46   3,448
24 TNSEPL 57 2089 69   2,101  46   2,078
25 UMD 82 2246 99   2,262  66   2,229
26 SP Solar 187 3366 225   3,403  150   3,328
27 TL Raj 31 2200 37   2,206  25   2,194
28 Solar Edge 461 9199 553   9,291  369   9,106
29 TL Charanka 49 701 59   711  39   691
30 TL Tinwari 12 767 14   770  10   765
31 PLG 161 1116 194   1,148  129   1,084
32 USUPL 146 4018 175   4,047  116   3,989
33 Globus 131 1803 158   1,829  105   1,776
34 TL Patlasi 39 1353 46   1,361  31   1,346
35 TL Nangla 40 322 48   330  32   315
36 TL Gadna 75 504 90   519  60   489
37 GGEL 1402 7179 1682   7,460  1122   6,899
38 RSUPL 56 15788 67   15,799  45   15,777

Total of SPVs 59,356   59,967  58,745